General expenses of R 1 531 410 was not accounted for.

Interest on investments was understated by R 171 173 due to accrued interest that was not accounted for.

Employee related costs was understated by R 1 517 068.

Cash and cash equivalent was overstated by R 102 965 384 due to VBS investment which is reclassified as other financial
assets and was also overstated by R 1 528 007 due to interest amount duplicated.

Investments property was overstated by R 15 024 000.

Property, paln and equipment was undersated by R 297 781 270.

Payables from exchange transations was understated by R 839 098.

Irregular expenditure was understated by R 4 266 460.

Other recievables were understated by R 210 011.

Commitments were understated by R 5 709 471.

Greater Giyani Municipality
(Registration number LIM331)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

41. Prior period adjustment (continued)

70

409.  410.  411.  412.  413.  414.

Statement of financial position   As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Other financial assets   -   -   102,965,384   102,965,384
Other receivables from exchange transactions   27,338,688   210,011   (14,997,624)   12,551,075
Receivables from non-exchange transactions   24,939,833   14,392,617   -   39,332,450
VAT receivables   4,552,746   3,553,651   -   8,106,397
Cash and cash equivalents   166,530,477   1,528,007   (102,965,384)   65,093,100
Investment property   26,220,000   (15,024,000)   -   11,196,000
Property,plant and equipment   558,566,680   297,781,270   -   856,347,950
Intangible assets   68,458   334,305   -   402,763
Payables from exchange transaction   (67,799,012)   (839,098)   14,997,624   (53,640,486)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts   (9,374,624)   (5,722)   -   (9,380,346)

   731,043,246   301,931,041   -   1,032,974,287

415.  416.  417.  418.  419.  420.

Statement of finanical performance   As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Rental of facilities and equipment   880,126   -   (112,596)   767,530
Interest received (overdue accounts)   5,645,953   2,816,108   -   8,462,061
Other income   1,841,546   -   112,596   1,954,142
Interest received-investment   15,174,630   171,173   -   15,345,803
Property rates   33,865,255   2,889,525   -   36,754,780
Traffic fines   31,259   406,891   -   438,150
Employee related costs   (119,525,379)   (839,105)   2,356,173   (118,008,311)
Depreciation and amortisation   (38,502,783)   (35,908,224)   -   (74,411,007)
Repairs and maintenance   (16,265,310)   -   16,265,310   -
Debt impairment   (25,229,239)   (384,419)   -   (25,613,658)
Contracted services   -   -   (40,019,486)   (40,019,486)
Actuarial losses   -   -   (2,356,173)   (2,356,173)
General expenses   (99,978,332)   1,531,410   23,754,176   (74,692,746)

   (242,062,274)   (29,316,641)   -   (271,378,915)

42. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: (fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk),
and liquidity risk.

Liquidity risk

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages
liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.

Cash flow forecasts are prepared and adequate utilised borrowing facilities are monitored.

The municipality has not defaulted on external loans, payables and lease commitment payments being either interest or capital